we incurred and repaid from 30 June 2006 through 27 October 2006 and the granting of the TMK Steel
Loan, and (c) as further adjusted to give effect to (i) the Offering and the repayment of the entire principal
amount of the U.S.$780 million TMK Steel Loan by the Selling Shareholder from the proceeds of the
Offering and (ii) the application by us of a portion of the proceeds from the repayment of the
U.S.$780 million TMK Steel Loan to repay the Dresdner Facility in the aggregate principal amount of
U.S.$160.0 million (as described under ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Indebtedness—Additional debt financing in
connection with the TMK Steel Loan’’). For further information regarding our financial condition, see
‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and our
Annual Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As of 30 June 2006

As adjusted for As further
indebtedness we adjusted for the

have incurred and Offering,
repaid from 30 June repayment of the

2006 through TMK Steel Loan
27 October, and and repayment of

granting of the TMK certain
Historical(1) Steel Loan(1)(2) indebtedness(1)(3)

(thousands of U.S. dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 46,448 33,807 653,807

Short-term borrowings (including current portion of
long-term borrowings) ..... 439,963 722,856 562,856

Finance lease liabilities, current portion ..... 107 107 107

Total short-term obligations ..... 440,070 722,963 562,963

Long-term borrowings (excluding current portion) . . 247,683 778,597 778,597
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion . . . . . 158 158 158

Total long-term obligations ..... 247,841 778,755 778,755

Equity:
Parent shareholders’ equity:

Issued capital: 873,001,000 shares authorised,
issued and outstanding with a par value of
10 roubles at 30 June 2006 ..... 305,407 305,407 305,407

Additional paid-in capital ..... 137,198 137,198 137,198
Accumulated profits ..... 808,606 808,606 808,606
Reserve capital ..... 15,387 15,387 15,387
Foreign currency translation reserve ..... 171,518 171,518 171,518

Total parent shareholders’ equity ..... 1,438,116 1,438,116 1,438,116
Minority interests ..... 79,094 79,094 79,094

Total equity ..... 1,517,210 1,517,210 1,517,210

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 1,765,051 2,295,965 2,295,965

(1) Unaudited.

(2) Adjusted to give effect since 30 June 2006 to the incurrence of additional long-term borrowings and draw-downs on existing
long-term loan agreements, additional short-term borrowings, and repayments of short-term loans and current portion of
long-term borrowings through 27 October 2006, including the incurrence of indebtedness in the aggregate principle amount of
U.S.$754.0 million in connection with the funding of the TMK Steel Loan, but not for any other changes subsequent to 30 June
2006. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital

[…]

pipe products to certain countries outside Russia, for U.S.$7.8 million from the Sinara Group. In
March 2006, we acquired a 100% interest in Sinara Handel, which, among other things, held controlling
interests in TMK-Artrom and TMK-Resita, for U.S.$40.0 million from the Sinara Group. In August 2006,
we entered into an agreement to purchase a 75% interest in Orsk Engineering Plant for U.S.$45.5 million
from the Sinara Group. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations—Formation and Development of TMK’’ and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Recent Developments.’’

114

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDER

The following table sets forth information regarding the ownership of our shares as of the date hereof
and as adjusted to reflect the Offering and the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option in full and the
completion of the Employee Offering:

Shares owned after the
Offering and the

Employee Offering,
assuming

exercise of theShares owned after
Over-Allotment OptionShares owned before the Offering and the

in fullthe Offering Employee Offering

Owner Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

TMK Steel Limited(1) ..... 611,100,700 70.00% 428,450,700 49.08% 410,450,700 47.02%
Bravecorp Limited(2) ..... 120,474,138 13.83% 120,474,138 13.80% 120,474,138 13.80%
Tirelli Holdings Limited(3) ..... 141,426,162 16.23% 141,426,162 16.20% 141,426,162 16.20%
Employees, management and

directors ..... — — 2,650,000 0.30% 2,650,000 0.30%
Other(4) ..... — — 180,000,000 20.62% 198,000,000 22.68%

Total ..... 873,001,000 100.00% 873,001,000 100.00% 873,001,000 100.00%

(1) TMK Steel, which is incorporated in Cyprus, is indirectly under the sole control of Dr. Pumpyanskiy, chairman of the board of
directors of OAO TMK.

(2) Bravecorp Ltd., which is incorporated in Cyprus, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TMK Steel.

(3) Tirelli Holdings Limited, which is incorporated in Cyprus, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TMK Steel.

(4) Ordinary Shares sold in the Offering.

Based on our shareholder register, we believe that we are not directly or indirectly owned or
controlled by any other person, corporation or government, and that there are no arrangements, the
operation of which may result in a change of control.